PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Change of address of assignee

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Regalo International, LLC	02/23/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Regalo International, LLC	
Street Address:	550 Chipping Lane	
City:	Longboat Key	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	34228	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7640606
Application Number:	12651601

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (651)699-7901

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6516997900

Email: robertjjacobson@comcast.net
Correspondent Name: Robert J. Jacobson, P.A.
Address Line 1: 650 Brimhall Street South

Address Line 4: Saint Paul, MINNESOTA 55116-1511

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MAF-MHBR-2D

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert J. Jacobson

Total Attachments: 6

source=110223 Change of address#page1.tif source=110223 Change of address#page2.tif source=110223 Change of address#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 025838 FRAME: 0314 OF \$80.00 /640606

source=110223 Change of address#page4.tif source=110223 Change of address#page5.tif source=110223 Change of address#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025838 FRAME: 0315

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Change of Address of Assignee

A. Properties

This paper relates to the following properties:

- U.S. Patent No. 7,640,606 issued 01/05/2010 (U.S. Patent Application Number 11/981,628 filed 10/31/2007). Please see Exhibit A.
- 2. U.S. Patent Application No. 12/651,601 filed 01/04/2010. Please see Exhibit B.

B. Old address

Regalo International, LLC 14198 Commerce Avenue N.E., Suite 600 Prior Lake, Minnesota 55372-1439

C. New address

Regalo International, LLC 550 Chipping Lane Longboat Key, Florida 34228

Please change your records to reflect the above new address.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: February 23, 2011	/robertjjacobson/
	Robert J. Jacobson Reg. No. 32,419
	Attorney of record
Tel. No.: (651) 699-7900	650 Brimhall Street South
Fax. No.: (651) 699-7901	St. Paul, MN 55116-1511

PATENT REEL: 025838 FRAME: 0316

COMP. 1:650 BRIMHALL STREET SOUT O:ROBERT J. JACOBSON

Exhibit A



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE



700367331A

APRIL 14, 2008

PTAS - SB

ROBERT J. JACOBSON 650 BRIMHALL STREET SOUTH SAINT PAUL, MINNESOTA 55116-1511

> UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 04/09/2008

REEL/FRAME: 020795/0305

NUMBER OF PAGES: 2

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

ASSIGNOR:

FLANNERY, MARK A.

DOC DATE: 04/07/2008

ASSIGNEE:

REGALO INTERNATIONAL, LLC 14198 COMMERCE AVENUE N.E., SUITE

PRIOR LAKE, MINNESOTA 55372-1439

SERIAL NUMBER: 11981628

PATENT NUMBER:

TITLE: MATTRESS HUGGING BED RAIL

FILING DATE: 10/31/2007

ISSUE DATE:

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - www.uspto.gov

PATENT REEL: 025838 FRAME: 0317

USPTO 4/15/2008 7:36:26 AM PAGE 3/004 Fax Server

O:ROBERT J. JACOBSON COMP. 1:650 BRIMHALL STREET SOUT

2/4

020795/0305 PAGE 2

ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

PATENT

REEL: 025838 FRAME: 0318

1:650 BRIMHALL STREET SOUT

04/09/2008 19:18 FAX 651 699 7901

Robert J. Jacobson 04/09/2008 700367331

2001/002

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0551-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Offi
RECORDATION F	ORM COVER SHEET
PATEN	TS ONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Mark A. Flennery	Name: Regalo International, LLC
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes 🗹 N	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 14198 Commerce Avenue N.E., Suite 600
Execution Date(s) April 7, 2008	
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Prior Lake
Joint Research Agreement	State: MN
Government Interest Assignment	7in/55370 4420
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: U.S.A. Zip: <u>56372-1439</u>
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
11/981,628	
Additional numbers at	tached? Yes V No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: one
Name:Robert J. Jacobson	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Internal Address.	Authorized to be charged by dream card
	Enclosed
Street Address: 650 Brimhall Street South	None required (government interest not affecting title)
	8. Payment Information
City: Saint Paul	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
State: Minnesota Zip: 55116-1511	Expiration Date
Phone Number: <u>651-699-7900</u>	b. Deposit Account Number 50-3288
Fax Number: 651-699-7901	
Email Address:	Authorized User Name Robert J. Jacobson
9. Signature: (ICAMAT)	A - No noon
(/Sighature	April 9, 2008 Date
Robert J. Jacobson	Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT

REEL: 025838 FRAME: 0319

For:

U.S. Rights and Foreign Rights

For:

U.S. Application or U.S. Patent

By:

Inventor or Owner

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR:

Mark A. Flannery

Lakeville, MN (residence)

14198 Commerce Avenue N.E., Suite 600 Prior Lake, MN 55372-1439 (postal address)

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

ASSIGNEE:

Regalo International, LLC

14198 Commerce Avenue N.E., Suite 600

Prior Lake, MN 55372-1439

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions, patent applications and patents identified below for the United States and its territorial possessions and for all foreign countries, with said entire right, title, and interest including any and all improvements, with said entire right, title, and interest including any legal equivalent thereof in any foreign country, with said entire right, title, and interest including the right to claim priority, and with said right, title, and interest including all additional patent applications and patents including any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof and as to patents any reissue or re-examination thereof:

Patent #

Issue date

Application #

Filing date

pending case

pending case

11/981,628

10/31/2007

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention, patent application, patent, and legal equivalents thereof as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said invention, patent application, patent, and legal equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal:

Date: 4-7-08

Mark A. Flannery

Owner

REEL: 025838 FRAME: 0320

Erhibit B

12/651,601

PTO/SB/96 (07-09)
Approved for use through 07/31/2012. OMB 0651-0031
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

STATEMENT UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(b)				
Applicant/Patent Owner: Regalo International, LLC				
Application No./Patent No.: OF EVEN DATE	Filed/Issue Date: OF EVEN DATE			
Titled: Mattress hugging bed rail (attorney docket number MAF-MHBR-2D)				
Regalo International, LLC a corpora	ation			
	Assignee, e.g., corporation, partnership, university, government agency, etc.			
states that it is:				
1. X the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in;				
an assignee of less than the entire right, title, and interest in (The extent (by percentage) of its ownership interest is	in %); or			
3. the assignee of an undivided interest in the entirety of (a co	omplete assignment from one of the joint inventors was made)			
the patent application/patent identified above, by virtue of either:				
A. An assignment from the inventor(s) of the patent application the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel copy therefore is attached. OR	on/patent identified above. The assignment was recorded in, or for which a			
B. X A chain of title from the inventor(s), of the patent applicatio	n/patent identified above, to the current assignee as follows:			
1. From: Mark A. Flannery; Nathan A. Dusheck	To: Mark A. Flannery			
The document was recorded in the United States Reel 020658 , Frame 0081	s Patent and Trademark Office at or for which a copy thereof is attached.			
2. From: Mark A. Flannery	To: Regalo International, LLC			
The document was recorded in the United States Reel 020795 , Frame 0305	s Patent and Trademark Office at, or for which a copy thereof is attached.			
3. From:	To:			
The document was recorded in the United States	s Patent and Trademark Office at			
Reel, Frame	, or for which a copy thereof is attached.			
Additional documents in the chain of title are listed on a su	upplemental sheet(s).			
As required by 37 CFR 3.73(b)(1)(i), the documentary evidence or concurrently is being, submitted for recordation pursuant to 3	e of the chain of title from the original owner to the assignee was, 17 CFR 3.11.			
[NOTE: A separate copy (i.e., a true copy of the original assign accordance with 37 CFR Part 3, to record the assignment in the	nment document(s)) must be submitted to Assignment Division in records of the USPTO. <u>See</u> MPEP 302.08]			
The undersigned (whose title is supplied below) is authorized to act on	behalf of the assignee.			
/robertjjacobson/	January 4, 2010			
Signature	Date			
Robert J. Jacobson	attorney of record			
Printed or Typed Name	Title			

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 3.73(b). The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 12 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450. Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2. PATENT

REEL: 025838 FRAME: 0321

RECORDED: 02/23/2011